

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, October 25, 2005 Council Session

Item G12

#2005-307 - Approving State Bid Award for ³/₄ Ton Pickup Truck with Lift Gate; Fleet Services Division

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From:	Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director	
Meeting:	October 25, 2005	
Subject:	Approving State Bid Award for ³ / ₄ Ton Pickup Truck with Lift Gate	
Item #'s:	G-12	
Presenter(s):	Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director	

Background

The Fleet Service Division of the Public Works Department is due to replace the 1991 Shop pickup with lift gate. The vehicle has little value and will be kept as a loaner vehicle.

Discussion

The ³/₄ ton regular cab pickup truck awarded under State of Nebraska contract #11412 OC meets all of the requirements (with an added dealer lift gate) for the Fleet Services Division. The following is a summary of the State bid contract.

Bidder	Exceptions	Total Cost
Anderson Ford		
Grand Island, Nebraska	None	Pickup - \$ 22,570.00
		Lift Gate - \$ 2,199.00
		Total - \$ 24,769.00

There are sufficient funds for this purchase in Account No. 61010001-85625.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

1. Move to approve the purchase of the pickup truck.

- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee.
- 3. Postpone the issue to a future date.
- 4. Take no action on the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the purchase of the ³/₄ ton pickup truck with a lift gate from Anderson Ford of Grand Island, Nebraska.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the purchase of the $\frac{3}{4}$ ton pickup truck with a lift gate under state contract from Anderson Ford of Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of $\frac{224,769.00}{24,769.00}$.

RESOLUTION 2005-307

WHEREAS, the Fleet Service Division of the Public Works Department budgeted in the 2005/2006 fiscal year to replace a 1991 Shop pickup with lift gate; and

WHEREAS, said vehicle can be obtained from the State contract holder; and

WHEREAS, purchasing the vehicle from the State contract holder meets all statutory bidding requirements; and

WHEREAS, the funding for such vehicle is provided in the 2005/2006 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the purchase of one 2005 3/4 ton pickup truck with a lift gate in the amount of \$24,769.00 from the State contract holder, Anderson Ford of Grand Island, Nebraska, is hereby approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 25, 2005.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤ _____ October 20, 2005 ¤ City Attorney